as at 1 April 2010 as at 1 April 2010

£millions £millions £millions

Property, Plant and 1,173.793 -0.041 1,173.752
Equipment

Heritage Assets -   0.816 0.816

Long Term Assets 1,173.793 0.775 1,174.568

Total Net Assets 1,173.793 0.775 1,174.568

Unusable Reserves 274.593 0.775 275.368

Total Reserves 274.593 0.775 275.368

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement

Due to the indefinite economic lives of our heritage assets there is no requirement under the
Code to charge depreciation through the Income and Expenditure Statement. During 2010/11,
our non-current asset impairment review also failed to identify any physical deterioration or
doubts to the authenticity of our heritage assets. There has therefore been no restatement to
any of the lines on the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement.

Movement in Reserves Statement – Unusable Reserves 2010/11

The restatement of the relevant lines of the Movement in Reserves Statement, as of 31 March
2011, as a result of the application of this new accounting policy is presented in the table below.

As previously stated Restatement Restated Balance
31 March 2011 as at 31 March 2011

£millions £millions £millions

Balance as at the end of the previous 274.593 0.775   275.368
reporting period - 31 March 2010

Surplus or Deficit on the Provision of -   -   -
Services

Other Comprehensive Income and 107.262 -   107.262
Expenditure

Adjustments between the accounting basis 11.327 -   11.327
and the funding basis under regulations

Increase/(decrease) in the year 118.589 -   118.589

Balance at the end of the current reporting 393.182 0.775 393.957
period 31 March 2011

The resulting restated Balance Sheet for 31 March 2011 is provided on page 39. The
adjustments that have been made to that Balance Sheet over the version published in the
2010/11 Statement of Accounts are shown in the following table:

44

Opening Balance Restatement Restated Balance
as at 31 March 2011 as at 31 March 2011

£millions £millions £millions

Property, Plant and 1,111.060 -0.399 1,110.661
Equipment

Heritage Assets -   1.174 1.174

Long Term Assets 1,111.060 0.775 1,111.835

Total Net Assets 1,111.060 0.775 1,111.835

Unusable Reserves 393.182 0.775 393.957

Total Reserves 393.182 0.775 393.957

The effect of the change in the accounting policy for 2010/11 has been that heritage assets are
recognised at £1.174 million on the Balance Sheet resulting in an increase to the Revaluation
Reserve of £0.775 million and property, plant and equipment being restated by the amount of
heritage assets previously recognised at cost in community assets (a sub-classification of
property, plant and equipment) of £0.399 million.

Note 2: Prior-period adjustment

During 2010/11, we identified a lease arrangement between ourselves (as lessor) and Somerset
Care Ltd (lessee) for the use of a facility for adults with physical disabilities that had been

[…]

The effects of the restatement are as follows:

Changes to the Balance Sheet (page 39)

Opening 1 April 2010 Balance Sheet

2010/11
Statements

Adjustments
Made

£millions £millions

Property, Plant and Equipment 1,173.793 -3.203

Long Term Debtors 26.688 0.387

Capital Receipts Reserve 9.343 0.009

General Fund - Other 14.155 -0.009

Capital Adjustment Account 574.496 -2.816

31 March 2011 Balance Sheet

2010/11
Statements

Adjustments
Made

£millions £millions

Property, Plant and Equipment 1,111.060 -3.203

Long Term Debtors 25.601 0.377

Capital Receipts Reserve 7.689 0.019

General Fund - Other 15.086 -0.019

Capital Adjustment Account 539.494 -2.826

Changes to the Income & Expenditure Statement (page41)

2010/11 Comprehensive Income & Expenditure Statement

2010/11
Statements

Adjustments
Made

£millions £millions

Financing and Investment Income and Expenditure 34.240 0.010

46

Changes to the Movement in Reserves Statement (page 37)

Opening 1 April 2010 Movement in Reserves Statement – Usable Reserves

As previously stated Restatement Restated Balance
31 March 2010 as at 31 March 2010

£millions £millions £millions

Balance as at the end of the previous 82.064 -   82.064
reporting period - 1 April 2009

Surplus or Deficit (-) on the Provision of -66.635 -2.816 -69.451
Services

Other Comprehensive Income and -   -   -
Expenditure

Adjustments between the accounting basis 61.520 2.816 64.336
and the funding basis under regulations

Increase/decrease (-) in the year -5.115 -   -5.115

Balance at the end of the current reporting 76.949 -   76.949
period 31 March 2010

31 March 2011 Movement in Reserves Statement – Usable Reserves

As previously stated Restatement Restated Balance
31 March 2011 as at 31 March 2011

£millions £millions £millions

Balance as at the end of the previous 76.949 -   76.949
reporting period - 31 March 2010

Surplus or Deficit (-) on the Provision of 18.979 -0.010 18.969
Services

Other Comprehensive Income and -   -   -
Expenditure

Adjustments between the accounting basis -11.327 0.010 -11.317
and the funding basis under regulations

Increase/decrease (-) in the year 7.652 -   7.652

Balance at the end of the current reporting 84.601 -   84.601
period 31 March 2011

47

Opening 1 April 2010 Movement in Reserves Statement – Unusable Reserves

As previously stated Restatement Restated Balance
31 March 2010 as at 31 March 2010

£millions £millions £millions

Balance as at the end of the previous 564.564 -   564.564
reporting period - 1 April 2009

Surplus or Deficit (-) on the Provision of -   -   -
Services

Other Comprehensive Income and -228.451 -   -228.451
Expenditure

Adjustments between the accounting basis -61.520 -2.816 -64.336
and the funding basis under regulations

Increase/decrease (-) in the year -289.971 -2.816 -292.787

Balance at the end of the current reporting 274.593 -2.816 271.777
period 31 March 2010

31 March 2011 Movement in Reserves Statement – Unusable Reserves

As previously stated Restatement Restated Balance
31 March 2011 as at 31 March 2011

£millions £millions £millions

Balance as at the end of the previous 274.593 -2.816 271.777
reporting period - 31 March 2010

Surplus or Deficit (-) on the Provision of -   -   -
Services

Other Comprehensive Income and 107.262 -   107.262
Expenditure

Adjustments between the accounting basis 11.327 -0.010 11.317
and the funding basis under regulations

Increase/decrease (-) in the year 118.589 -0.010 118.579

Balance at the end of the current reporting 393.182 -2.826 390.356
period 31 March 2011

48

Changes to the Cash Flow Statement (page 42)

Opening 1 April 2010 Cash Flow Statement

As previously stated Restatement Restated Balance
31 March 2010 as at 31 March 2010

£millions £millions £millions

Net surplus (-) or defecit on the provision of services 66.635 2.807 69.442

Adjustments to net surplus or deficit on the provision of services
for non-cash movements -112.725 -2.807 -115.532

Adjustments for items included in the net surplus or deficit
on the provision of services that are investing and financing activities 31.669 -   31.669

Net cash flows from Operating Activities -14.421 -   -14.421

Investing Activities -26.536 -   -26.536

Financing Activities 35.553 -   35.553
Net increase (-) or decrease in cash and cash equivalents -5.404 -   -5.404

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the reporting period 23.586 -   23.586

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the reporting period 28.990 -   28.990

31 March 2011 Cash Flow Statement

As previously stated Restatement Restated Balance
31 March 2011 as at 31 March 2011

£millions £millions £millions

Net surplus (-) or defecit on the provision of services -18.979 0.010 -18.969

Adjustments to net surplus or deficit on the provision of services
for non-cash movements -69.577 -   -69.577

Adjustments for items included in the net surplus or deficit
on the provision of services that are investing and financing activities 43.828 -   43.828

Net cash flows from Operating Activities -44.728 0.010 -44.718

Investing Activities 30.500 -   30.500

Financing Activities -2.425 -0.010 -2.435
Net increase (-) or decrease in cash and cash equivalents -16.653 -   -16.653

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the reporting period 28.990 -   28.990

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the reporting period 45.643 -   45.643

Note 3: Accounting Standards That Have Been Issued but Have Not Yet Been Adopted

The Authority has yet to adopt the following accounting standard:

IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures - The objective of this IFRS requires entities (from 1
April 2012) to provide disclosures in their financial statements that enable users to evaluate:

(a) The significance of financial instruments for the Authority’s financial position and

performance; and
(b) The nature and extent of risks arising from financial instruments to which the Authority is

exposed to during the period and at the reporting date, and how we manage those risks.